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Agenda Item No. 16.
Staff Report
Date: June 18, 2020
To: Mayor McMillan and Council Members

From: Matthew Weintraub, Planner

Subject: Hilleboe Residence, 43 Laurel Grove Avenue

Recommendation

Town Council approval of Resolution No. 2167 approving a Nonconformity Permit, Hillside Lot
Permit, and Design Review to allow for the construction of one-story and two-story additions to
the existing one-story single-family residence, resulting in a total net addition of 1,839 square
feet of floor area, expand the existing pool patio and construct a new open roof pool structure,
install new retaining walls, fencing, landscape plantings and artificial turf, and remove and
replace two trees.

Property Information

Owner: Scott & Debra Hilleboe

Applicant: Robert Stiles, AIA

Location: 43 Laurel Grove Avenue

A.P. Number: 072-181-04

Zoning: R-1:B-A (Single Family Residence/Special Building Site, 1-Acre
Minimum Lot Size)

General Plan: VL (Very Low Density — 0.1-1 Unit/Acre)

Flood Zone: X (Minimal risk area outside the 1% and 0.2%-annual-chance
floodplains)

Project Summary Data

Project Item Code Standard Existing Proposed

Lot Area 1 Acre min. 50,800 sq. ft. No change
Floor Area 4,187 sq. ft. max. * 2,285 sq. ft. 4,124 sq. ft.
Building Lot Coverage 7,645 sq. ft. (15%) max. 2,869 sq. ft. (5.6%) 3,639 sq. ft. (7.2%)
Front Yard Setback 25 ft. min. 25 ft. No change




Project Item Code Standard Existing Proposed

Side Yard Setback, North 40 ft. min. * 120 ft. No change
Side Yard Setback, South 40 ft. min. * 24-3” No change
Rear Yard Setback 70 ft. min. * 160 ft. No change
Building Height 30 ft. (2 stories) max. 17°-7” (1 story) 26’-7” (2 stories)
Off-street Parking 4 spaces (2 covered) min. 4 (2 covered) No change
Impervious Surfaces ** --- 7,329 sq. ft. (14.4%) 7,266 sq. ft. (14.3%)

* Per Hillside Lot Regulations (RMC Section 18.39.090).
** Per Low Impact Development for Stormwater Management, Design Review Criteria and Standards
(RMC Section 18.41.100 (t)).

Project Description

The proposed project includes a new two-story, 1,963-square-foot addition at the back and east
side of the existing one-story, 2,161-square-foot residence. At the interior, the addition would
include a new kitchen and dining room and garage expansion at the first story, and three new
bedrooms at the new second story. At the exterior, the project would expand the existing
residence to the back and to the east side, and it would add a recessed second level over the
existing house and attached garage, thereby increasing the maximum building height from 17’-
7" to 26’-7”. The addition would feature long, low gabled roofs, fenestration, and exterior
materials that match the existing residence. The new building addition would conform to the
development standards of the Zoning District and the Hillside Lot Area. The project would also:
remove two existing accessory shed buildings totaling 124 square feet; replace the existing
concrete pool patio with new flatwork and stonework within the existing patio footprint; install
a new open-sided roof structure, firepit, fences, retaining walls, walkways, and artificial turf; and
plant new tree screening along the front of the property.

The proposed project materials and colors would include the following to match existing:

" Metal standing seam roof, “Storm Gray” color or similar

* Wood siding, V-groove smooth, painted

*  Wood trim, painted

*  Aluminum clad wood windows, painted

= Metal skylights, gray

®= Wood garage door, painted

= Redwood and wire fence, natural finish (at front)

= Steel stake and wire mesh fence (at sides and back)

= (Cast-in-place concrete walls, stucco and paint finish (at front)
= (Cast-in-place concrete walls and planter, form board finish (at back)
= Bluestone paving

® Gravel paths with concrete stairs and curbs



The Project Plans are included as Attachment 2. The applicant’s Project Description is included
as Attachment 3.

The proposed project is subject to the following permit approvals:

¢ Nonconformity Permit is required pursuant to Ross Municipal Code (RMC) Section
18.52.030 (c) because the proposed improvements would enlarge, extend, reconstruct, and
structurally alter the residence and the pool decking, which are existing legal nonconforming
structures located in minimum required yard setbacks.

e Hillside Lot Permit is required pursuant to Ross Municipal Code (RMC) Section 18.39.020 (b)
because the proposed improvements would involve a building addition exceeding 200 square
feet of new floor area, new retaining walls greater than 48 inches in height, and more than
50 cubic yards of grading or filling, on a Hillside Lot.

e Design Review is required pursuant to Ross Municipal Code (RMC) Section 18.41.020
because the proposed improvements would involve a building addition exceeding 200 square
feet of new floor area, an increase in building height, new fences greater than 48 inches in
height adjacent to the street or right-of-way, new retaining walls greater than 48 inches in
height, and more than 50 cubic yards of grading or filling.

Background

The project site is a 50,967-square-foot, semi-rectangular lot with frontage on Laurel Grove
Avenue. The lot generally rises upward from front to back with an average slope of
approximately 31%. The property contains Slope Stability Hazard Zone 3. The existing residence
is legal nonconforming with respect to the minimum required west side yard setback, and the
existing pool and pool patio are legal nonconforming with respect to the minimum required front
yard setback. The Project History is included as Attachment 4.

Advisory Design Review

The Advisory Design Review (ADR) Group reviewed the project on May 21, 2020 (see Attachment
7). Atthe meeting, the ADR Group Members received a presentation from the applicant, allowed
public comments, and provided a recommendation regarding the merits of the project as it
relates to the purpose of Design Review and the Design Review criteria and standards per Section
18.41.100 of the Ross Municipal Code (RMC) and the Town of Ross Design Guidelines. There
were no public comments received.

The ADR Group Members recommended minor revisions to the project design presented on May
21, 2020, including:

= Adjust the sizes and locations of windows at the proposed new second story to be
more consistent and balanced with the fenestration at the existing first story.



= Adjust the front fences and/or hedges to provide a more consistent presentation at
the front of the property, preferably by replacing and/or screening the existing pool
fence.

In summary, the ADR Group Members recommended that the project design as revised to be
consistent with the ADR Group recommendations (see above) was consistent with the Design
Review Criteria and Standards per RMC Section 18.41.100 and the Town of Ross Design
Guidelines.

The applicant revised the project according to the ADR Group recommendations as follows:

® Adjusted the sizes and locations of the proposed new second-story windows to better
align with the existing first-story windows.

* Provided a screening hedge in front of the existing pool fence to reduce the
complexity and number of fence styles visible at the front of the property.

As described above, the project design submitted to the Town Council is consistent with the
revised project design as recommended by the ADR Group.

Key Issues

Nonconforming Yard Setbacks

Many residential structures in the town do not conform to the requirements of this Zoning Code
because they were established before the adoption of zoning or before residential floor area
limits were established in 1967. The purpose of a Nonconformity Permit is to allow for the
continued existence, reconstruction and modification of nonconforming residential structures,
subject to limitations set forth in this section. The intent of these regulations is to protect historic
buildings and those that contribute to the Town’s small town character; to permit floor area
nonconformities to be retained on site redevelopment where the design is appropriate; and to
allow other nonconformities to be maintained when reasonable and where they create the same
or fewer impacts than strict conformance with town regulation.

Staff suggests the project is in keeping with the purpose and mandatory findings for a
Nonconformity Permit related to the existing nonconforming yard setbacks. Specifically, the
project would not construct any new floor area, building addition, or structure within a minimum
required yard setback. The proposed project would add to the existing residence in conformance
with the minimum required yard setbacks while not expanding or enlarging the existing,
established one-story building wing which is nonconforming with respect to the minimum
required west side yard setback. Also, the project would replace the existing nonconforming pool
deck within the same footprint as the existing pool deck, resulting in no new structures and no
expansion or enlargement of existing nonconforming structures within the minimum required
front yard setback.



Hillside Area

The purpose of a Hillside Lot Permit is to ensure that development is consistent with the goals,
policies and criteria of the general plan; to protect and preserve public and private open space
as a limited and valuable resource; to preserve significant features of the natural environment
including watersheds, watercourses, canyons, knolls, ridgelines and rock outcroppings and
minimize disturbance to the natural terrain; to protect steep slopes, creeks, significant native
vegetation, wildlife and other environmental resources; to limit development to a level
consistent with available public services and road access that can be reasonably provided to and
within the parcel; to ensure that development will not create or increase fire, flood, stide or other
hazards to public health and safety; to protect the public health, safety and general welfare and
the property of people in the vicinity of steep hillside building sites; to ensure that development
will not create or increase the potential of major financial loss to the town or any other
governmental entity through claim or litigation related to physical development of the site; and
to reduce the visual impacts of construction on hillsides and encourage building designs
compatible with hillside areas.

Staff suggests the project is in keeping with the purpose and mandatory findings for a Hillside Lot
Permit. Specifically, the project would preserve and maintain the existing hillside topology and
views at the back of the subject property, while confining new construction to the area of existing
and established development at the front of the property which is lower and flatter at street
level. The project would minimize disturbance to the natural terrain by limiting the construction
of new retaining walls to the lowest portion of the hillside slope, which is located directly behind
the existing residence and which would not be visible from the public right-of-way or neighboring
properties. The project would preserve existing open space and would not impact any significant
features of the natural environment. The project would be adequately and safely served by
existing public services and road access to the existing residence. The project conforms to the
maximum allowed floor area and the minimum required building setbacks per the Hillside Lot
development regulations.

Design Review

The overall purpose of Design Review is to guide new development to preserve and enhance the
special qualities of Ross and to sustain the beauty of the town’s environment. Other specific
purposes include: provide excellence of design consistent with the scale and quality of existing
development; preserve and enhance the historical “small town,” low-density character and
identity that is unique to the Town of Ross; preserve lands which are unique environmental
resources; enhance important community entryways, local travel corridors and the area in which
the project is located; promote and implement the design goals, policies and criteria of the Ross
general plan; discourage the development of individual buildings which dominate the townscape
or attract attention through color, mass or inappropriate architectural expression; preserve
buildings and areas with historic or aesthetic value; upgrade the appearance, quality and
condition of existing improvements in conjunction with new development or remodeling of a
site; and preserve natural hydrology and drainage patterns and reduce stormwater runoff
associated with development.



Consistent with the ADR Group discussion and support, staff suggests the requisite findings can
be achieved. The project is in keeping with Design Review criteria and standards including those
related to mass and bulk, rooflines, materials, neighborhood compatibility, and environmental
sensitivity. The project’s size and design are consistent with the existing residence and with the
development pattern of existing homes located within the vicinity of the project site. The project
would be sufficiently distanced from the adjacent neighbor’s properties and would not adversely
impact any light, air, and/or privacy associated with the surrounding properties due to the project
design and site orientation. The project would not impact any unique environmental resources.

Public Comment
Public Notices were mailed to property owners within 500 feet of the project site. As of the
writing of the staff report, no public comments have been received.

Fiscal, Resource and Timeline Impacts

If approved, the project would be subject to one-time fees for a building permit and associated
impact fees, which are based on the reasonable expected cost of providing the associated
services and facilities related to the development. The improved project site may be reassessed
at a higher value by the Marin County Assessor, leading to an increase in the Town’s property tax
revenues. Lastly, there would be no net funding impacts associated with the project.

Alternative actions

1. Continue the item to gather further information, conduct further analysis, or revise the
project; or

2. Make findings to deny the application.

Environmental Review

The project is categorically exempt from the requirement for the preparation of environmental
documents under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under CEQA Guidelines
Section 15301 (Existing Facilities), because it consists of minor alteration to an existing private
structure involving negligible or no expansion of use. Specifically, the project is exempt under
subsection (e) (1) as an addition to an existing structure that is no more than 50% of the floor
area of the structure before the addition, or 2,500 square feet, whichever is less. No exception
set forth in CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 applies to the project including, but not limited to,
Subsection (a), which relates to impacts on environmental resources; Subsection (b), which
relates to cumulative impacts; Subsection (c), which relates to unusual circumstances; or
Subsection (f), which relates to historical resources.

Attachments

Resolution No. 2167

Project Plans

Project Description

Project History

May 21, 2020 ADR Group Meeting Minutes (Draft)
Neighborhood Outreach
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TOWN OF ROSS

RESOLUTION NO. 2167
A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF ROSS APPROVING A NONCONFORMITY
PERMIT, HILLSIDE LOT PERMIT, AND DESIGN REVIEW TO ALLOW FOR A
RESIDENTIAL ADDITION AND LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS AT
43 LAUREL GROVE AVENUE, APN 072-181-04

WHEREAS, property owners Scott and Debra Hilleboe have submitted an application requesting
approval of Design Review to allow for the construction of one-story and two-story additions to
the existing one-story single-family residence, resulting in a total net addition of 1,839 square
feet of floor area, expand the existing pool patio and construct a new open roof pool structure,
install new retaining walls, fencing, landscape plantings and artificial turf, and remove and
replace two trees (herein referred to as “the project”) at 43 Laurel Grove Avenue, APN 072-181-
04.

WHEREAS, the project was determined to be categorically exempt from the requirement for the
preparation of environmental documents under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
under CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 (Existing Facilities), because it consists of minor alteration
to an existing private structure involving negligible or no expansion of use. Specifically, the
project is exempt under subsection (e) (1) as an addition to an existing structure that is no more
than 50% of the floor area of the structure before the addition, or 2,500 square feet, whichever
is less. No exception set forth in CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 applies to the project
including, but not limited to, Subsection (a), which relates to impacts on environmental
resources; Subsection (b), which relates to cumulative impacts; Subsection (c), which relates to
unusual circumstances; or Subsection (f), which relates to historical resources; and

WHEREAS, on June 18, 2020, the Town Council held a duly noticed public hearing to consider the
project; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has carefully reviewed and considered the staff reports,
correspondence, and other information contained in the project file, and has received public
comment; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Town Council of the Town of Ross hereby incorporates
the recitals above; makes the findings set forth in Exhibit “A”, and approves a Hillside Lot Permit,
Nonconformity Permit, and Design Review to allow the project, subject to the Conditions of
Approval attached as Exhibit “B”.

The foregoing resolution was duly and regularly adopted by the Ross Town Council at its regular
meeting held on the 18™ day of June 2020, by the following vote:

AYES:



NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Julie McMillan, Mayor

ATTEST:

Linda Lopez, Town Clerk



A.

EXHIBIT “A”
FINDINGS
43 LAUREL GROVE AVENUE
APN 072-181-04

Findings

In accordance with Ross Municipal Code (RMC) Section 18.52.030 (c), Nonconformity
Permit is approved based on the following mandatory findings:

a) The nonconforming structure was in existence at the time the ordinance that now
prohibits the structure was passed. The structure must have been lawful when
constructed. The property owner has the burden to prove by substantial evidence the
nonconforming and legal status of the structure.

The existing nonconforming residence was originally constructed in approximately 1951 per
the County Assessor.

b) The town council can make the findings required to approve any required demolition
permit for the structure: The demolition will not remove from the neighborhood or
town, nor adversely affect, a building of historical, architectural, cultural or aesthetic
value. The demolition will not adversely affect nor diminish the character or qualities
of the site, the neighborhood or the community.

A demolition permit is not required pursuant to per RMC Chapter 18.50.

c) The project substantially conforms to relevant design review criteria and standards in
Section 18.41.100, even if design review is not required.

As described in the Design Review findings in Section Il below, the project is consistent with
the Design Review criteria and standards per RMC Section 18.41.100.

d) Total floor area does not exceed the greater of: a) the total floor area of the existing
conforming and/or legal nonconforming structure(s); or b) the maximum floor area
permitted for the lot under current zoning regulations. The town shall apply the
definition of floor area in effect at the time of the application for a nonconformity
permit.

The project would result in total floor area (4,124 square feet) that does not exceed the
maximum floor area permitted for the lot under current zoning regulations (4,187 square
feet).

e) Granting the permit will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or
materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.



The project would be sufficiently distanced from the adjacent neighbor’s properties and
would not adversely impact any light, air, and/or privacy associated with the surrounding
properties due to the project design and site orientation. The project would not construct
any new floor area, building addition, or structure within a minimum required yard setback.
The project would not impact any unique environmental resources.

f) The project will comply with the Flood Damage Prevention regulations in Chapter 15.36.

The property is not located within a special flood hazard area (SFHA) which would be subject
to the Flood Damage Prevention regulations in RMC Chapter 15.36, and therefore it complies.

g) The fire chief has confirmed that the site has adequate access and water supply for
firefighting purposes, or that the project includes alternate measures approved by the
fire chief.

The Marin County Fire Department has reviewed and approved the project, including with
respect to adequate access and water supply for firefighting purposes.

h) The applicant has agreed in writing to the indemnification provision in Section
18.40.180.

Condition of Approval No. 10 requires indemnification pursuant to RMC Section 18.40.180.
At the time that the applicant submits a building permit application with authorizing
signatures subject to this Resolution and attached Conditions of Approval, the applicant will
have agreed in writing to being subject to the indemnification provision.

i) The site has adequate parking. For purposes of this section, adequate parking shall
mean that the site complies with at least the minimum number of parking spaces
required for the zoning district (covered or not covered). If the site does not comply
with the covered parking requirement, the Town Council may require covered parking
to be provided. The Town Council may consider the size of the residence and number
of bedrooms and may require additional parking up to the following:

Total site floor area (excluding covered parking) Required off street parking
1,300 square feet to 3,300 square feet 3 spaces
Over 3,300 square feet 4 spaces

The project site currently contains four off-street parking spaces including two covered
spaces, which meets the minimum required off-street parking as required by the Zoning. No
change to the existing parking configuration is proposed.

. In accordance with Ross Municipal Code (RMC) Section 18.39.020 (b), Hillside Lot Permit is

approved based on the following mandatory findings:



a) The project complies with the stated purposes of this Chapter.

The project would preserve and maintain the existing hillside topology and views at the back
of the subject property, while confining new construction to the area of existing and
established development at the front of the property which is lower and flatter at street level.
The project would minimize disturbance to the natural terrain by limiting the construction of
new retaining walls to the lowest portion of the hillside slope, which is located directly behind
the existing residence and which would not be visible from the public right-of-way or
neighboring properties. The project would preserve existing open space and would not
impact any significant features of the natural environment. The project would be adequately
and safely served by existing public services and road access to the existing residence.

b) The project complies with the development regulations of Section 18.39.090, or that
the Town Council has considered and approved a variance.

The overall project complies with the maximum allowed floor area per the Hillside Lot
development regulations. The proposed new building additions would conform to the
minimum yard setbacks required by the Hillside Lot development regulations. No Variance is
required.

c) The project substantially conforms to the hillside development guidelines in Section
18.39.090.

Grading, cutting and filling and retaining walls would be minimized by using building
techniques which reflect the natural topography of the site, including terraced retaining walls
at least three feet apart to allow for screening vegetation. Architectural design would
complement the form of the natural landscape and the design would be well-articulated to
minimize the appearance of bulk. Native shrubs and trees would be retained on hillside
terrain to help reduce erosion and preserve the character of the hillside environment. Newly
introduced landscaping would blend with the site setting. The proposed development at the
front, lower part of the site would minimize the obstruction of views from surrounding
properties and public vantage points. Development would avoid unstable areas on the site
by locating new building construction on Slope Stability Hazard Zone 1 and by avoiding Slope
Stability Hazard Zone 3 at the east and north of the property. No residential building would
traverse, encroach or impede a natural watercourse or drainage swale. Public safety and
welfare would be protected by the implementation of the Conditions of Approval which
require compliance with the regulations governing fire prevention, drainage and runoff, and
construction activities.

In accordance with Ross Municipal Code (RMC) Section 18.41.070, Design Review is
approved based on the following special conditions and findings:

a) The project is consistent with the purpose of the Design Review chapter as outlined in
Ross Municipal Code Section 18.41.010.



As recommended by the Advisory Design Review Group, the project is consistent with the
purpose of the Design Review chapter as outlined in Ross Municipal Code Section 18.41.010.
It provides excellence of design consistent with the scale and quality of existing development;
preserves and enhances the historical “small town,” low-density character and identity that
is unique to the Town of Ross; preserve lands which are unique environmental resources;
enhances the area in which the project is located; and promotes and implements the design
goals, policies and criteria of the Ross general plan.

b) The project is in substantial compliance with the design criteria of Ross Municipal Code
Section 18.41.100.

As recommended by the Advisory Design Review Group, the project is in substantial
compliance with the design criteria of Ross Municipal Code Section 18.41.100. It provides an
architectural design that is consistent with the architecture, materials, and colors of the
existing residence and that is compatible with nearby residences in the vicinity of the project.
The project is also compatible in mass, bulk, and rooflines to existing development patterns
in the neighborhood. The project would be sufficiently distanced from the adjacent
neighbor’s properties and would not adversely impact any light, air, and/or privacy associated
with the surrounding properties due to the project design and site orientation. The project
would address health and safety through the issuance of a building permit to ensure
compliance with the building, public works, and fire code regulations.

c) The project is consistent with the Ross General Plan and zoning ordinance.

The project is consistent with the allowed uses and general development standards
associated with the Very Low Density land use designation of the General Plan and the zoning
regulations, therefore the project is found to be consistent with the Ross General Plan and
Zoning Ordinance.



EXHIBIT “B”
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
43 LAUREL GROVE AVENUE

APN 072-181-04

This approval authorizes Design Review to allow for the construction of one-story and two-
story additions to the existing one-story single-family residence, resulting in a total net
addition of 1,839 square feet of floor area, expand the existing pool patio and construct a
new open roof pool structure, install new retaining walls, fencing, landscape plantings and
artificial turf, and remove and replace two trees at 43 Laurel Grove Avenue, APN 072-181-04.

The building permit shall substantially conform to the plans entitled, “43 LAUREL GROVE AVE,
ROSS, CA”, dated 5/14/20.

Except as otherwise provided in these conditions, the project shall comply with the plans
submitted for Town Council approval. Plans submitted for the building permit shall reflect
any modifications required by the Town Council and these conditions.

No changes from the approved plans, before or after project final, including changes to the
materials and material colors, shall be permitted without prior Town approval. Red-lined
plans showing any proposed changes shall be submitted to the Town for review and approval
prior to any change. The applicant is advised that changes made to the design during
construction may delay the completion of the project and will not extend the permitted
construction period.

The project shall comply with the Fire Code and all requirement of the Ross Valley Fire
Department (RVFD).

The Town staff reserves the right to require additional landscape screening for up to three
(3) years from project final to ensure adequate screening for the properties that are directly
contiguous to the project site. The Town staff will only require additional landscape screening
if the contiguous neighbor can demonstrate through pre-project existing condition pictures
that their privacy is being negatively impacted as a result of the project.

BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION, the applicant shall call for a Planning staff inspection of approved
landscaping, building materials and colors, lighting and compliance with conditions of project
approval at least five business days before the anticipated completion of the project. Failure
to pass inspection will result in withholding of the Final Inspection approval and imposition
of hourly fees for subsequent re-inspections.

A Tree Permit shall not be issued until the project grading or building permit is issued.

The project shall comply with the following conditions of the Town of Ross Building
Department and Public Works Department:



Any person engaging in business within the Town of Ross must first obtain a business
license from the Town and pay the business license fee. Applicant shall provide the names
of the owner, architects, engineers and any other people providing project services within
the Town, including names, addresses, e-mail, and phone numbers. All such people shall
file for a business license. A final list shall be submitted to the Town prior to project final.

Aregistered Architect or Engineer’s stamp and signature must be placed on all plan pages.

The building department may require the applicant to submit a deposit prior to building
permit issuance to cover the anticipated cost for any Town consultants, such as the town
hydrologist, review of the project. Any additional costs incurred by the Town, including
costs to inspect or review the project, shall be paid as incurred and prior to project final.

The applicant shall submit an erosion control plan with the building permit application for
review by the building official/director of public works. The Plan shall include signed
statement by the soils engineer that erosion control is in accordance with Marin County
Stormwater Pollution Prevention Program (MCSTOPP) standards. The erosion control
plan shall demonstrate protection of disturbed soil from rain and surface runoff and
demonstrate sediment controls as a “back-up” system (i.e., temporary seeding and
mulching or straw matting).

No grading shall be permitted during the rainy season between October 15 and April 15
unless permitted in writing by the Building Official/Director of Public Works. Grading is
considered to be any movement of earthen materials necessary for the completion of the
project. Thisincludes, but is not limited to cutting, filling, excavation for foundations, and
the drilling of pier holes. It does not include the boring or test excavations necessary for
a soils engineering investigation. All temporary and permanent erosion control measures
shall be in place prior to October 1.

The drainage design shall comply with the Town’s stormwater ordinance (Ross Municipal
Code Chapter 15.54). A drainage plan and hydrologic/hydraulic analysis shall be
submitted with the building permit application for review and approval by the building
official/public works director.

An encroachment permit is required from the Department of Public Works prior to any
work within a public right-of-way.

The plans submitted for a building permit shall include a detailed construction and traffic
management plan for review and approval of the building official, in consultation with the
town planner and police chief. The plan shall include as a minimum: tree protection,
management of worker vehicle parking, location of portable toilets, areas for material
storage, traffic control, method of hauling and haul routes, size of vehicles, and washout
areas. The plan shall demonstrate that on-street parking associated with construction



workers and deliveries are prohibited and that all project deliveries shall occur during the
allowable working hours as identified in the below condition 10n.

The applicant shall submit a schedule that outlines the scheduling of the site development
to the building official. The schedule should clearly show completion of all site grading
activities prior to the winter storm season and include implementation of an erosion
control plan. The construction schedule shall detail how the project will be completed
within the construction completion date provided for in the construction completion
chapter of the Ross Municipal Code (Chapter 15.50).

A preconstruction meeting with the property owner, project contractor, project architect,
project arborist, representatives of the Town Planning, Building/Public Works and Ross
Valley Fire Department and the Town building inspector is required prior to issuance of
the building permit to review conditions of approval for the project and the construction
management plan.

A copy of the building permit shall be posted at the site and emergency contact
information shall be up to date at all times.

The Building Official and other Town staff shall have the right to enter the property at all
times during construction to review or inspect construction, progress, compliance with
the approved plans and applicable codes.

. Inspections shall not be provided unless the Town-approved building permit plans are
available on site.

Working Hours are limited to Monday to Friday 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Construction is not
permitted at any time on Saturday and Sunday or the following holidays: New Year's Day,
Martin Luther King Day, President's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day,
Veteran's Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. If the holiday falls on a Sunday, the
following Monday shall be considered the holiday. If the holiday falls on a Saturday, the
Friday immediately preceding shall be considered the holiday. Exceptions: 1.) Work done
solely in the interior of a building or structure which does not create any noise which is
audible from the exterior; or 2.) Work actually physically performed solely by the owner
of the property, on Saturday between the hours of 10:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. and not at
any time on Sundays or the holidays listed above. (RMC Sec. 9.20.035 and 9.20.060).

Failure to comply in any respect with the conditions or approved plans constitutes
grounds for Town staff to immediately stop work related to the noncompliance until the
matter is resolved (Ross Municipal Code Section 18.39.100). The violations may be
subject to additional penalties as provided in the Ross Municipal Code and State law. Ifa
stop work order is issued, the Town may retain an independent site monitor at the
expense of the property owner prior to allowing any further grading and/or construction
activities at the site.



Materials shall not be stored in the public right-of-way. The project owners and
contractors shall be responsible for maintaining all roadways and rights-of-way free of
their construction-related debris. All construction debris, including dirt and mud, shall be
cleaned and cleared immediately. All loads carried to and from the site shall be securely
covered, and the public right-of-way must be kept free of dirt and debris at all times. Dust
control using reclaimed water shall be required as necessary on the site or apply (non-
toxic) soil stabilizers on all unpaved access roads, parking areas and staging areas at site.
Cover stockpiles of debris, soil, sand or other materials that can be blown by the wind.

Applicants shall comply with all requirements of all utilities including, the Marin Municipal
Water District, Ross Valley Sanitary District, and PG&E prior to project final. Letters
confirming compliance shall be submitted to the building department prior to project
final.

All electric, communication and television service laterals shall be placed underground
unless otherwise approved by the director of public works pursuant to Ross Municipal
Code Section 15.25.120.

The project shall comply with building permit submittal requirements as determined by
the Building Department and identify such in the plans submitted for building permit.

The applicant shall work with the Public Works Department to repair any road damage
caused by construction. Applicant is advised that, absent a clear video evidence to the
contrary, road damage must be repaired to the satisfaction of the Town prior to project
final. Damage assessment shall be at the sole discretion of the Town, and neighborhood
input will be considered in making that assessment.

Final inspection and written approval of the applicable work by Town Building, Planning
and Fire Department staff shall mark the date of construction completion.

The Public Works Department may require submittal of a grading security in the form of
a Certificate of Deposit (CD) or cash to cover grading, drainage, and erosion control.
Contact the Department of Public Works for details.

. BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION, the Soils Engineer shall provide a letter to the Department of

Public Works certifying that all grading and drainage has been constructed according to
plans filed with the grading permit and his/her recommendations. Any changes in the
approved grading and drainage plans shall be certified by the Soils Engineer and approved
by the Department of Public Works. No modifications to the approved plans shall be
made without approval of the Soils Engineer and the Department of Public Works.

The existing vegetation shall not be disturbed until landscaping is installed or erosion
control measures, such as straw matting, hydroseeding, etc., are implemented.
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ii.  All construction materials, debris and equipment shall be stored on site. If that is not
physically possible, an encroachment permit shall be obtained from the Department
of Public Works prior to placing any construction materials, debris, debris boxes or
unlicensed equipment in the right-of-way.

iii.  The applicant shall provide a hard copy and a CD of an as-built set of drawings, and a
certification from all the design professionals to the building department certifying
that all construction was in accordance with the as-built plans and his/her
recommendations.

10. The applicants and/or owners shall defend, indemnify, and hold the Town harmless along
with the Town Council and Town boards, commissions, agents, officers, employees, and
consultants from any claim, action, or proceeding (“action”) against the Town, its boards,
commissions, agents, officers, employees, and consultants attacking or seeking to set aside,
declare void, or annul the approval(s) of the project or alleging any other liability or damages
based upon, caused by, or related to the approval of the project. The Town shall promptly
notify the applicants and/or owners of any action. The Town, in its sole discretion, may
tender the defense of the action to the applicants and/or owners or the Town may defend
the action with its attorneys with all attorney fees and litigation costs incurred by the Town
in either case paid for by the applicant and/or owners.

11
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Hilleboe Residence
Scott and Debra Hilleboe
43 Laurel Grove Avenue

Ross, CA

APN: 072-181-04
Occuparcy - R-3
Construction Type:

Zoning: R1-BA in Hiisde Lol Ordinance Overday

Existing 1 slory single family residence.

Scope of work
2 slory addtan
Nel addilon of 1,839st

2 new retaining walls and 1 new catchment wall
Expanded pool decking and pato
New open roof structure at posl

New artifiaal lawn area
New fencmg
New landszaps

Remave bay ees and replace with new Oaks and Pittosporum

Owoee:
Scott and Debra Hilleboe Robert Stiles, AlA

43 Laurel Grove Ave
Ross, CA 94904
(202) 815-1155

3906 Cemto Ave
Oakland, CA 94611
4154847720

415 276 1916 fax

Engineer:

Nersi Hemnati, GE

3 Civil Engineer:

Consulting Soil Engineer
822 Callege Averue. #762

Kentfield, CA 84914
(415) 308-1227
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Landscape Plan

Drairage Plan

Story Poles

Staking Pran

Grading Plan
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TREE-PROTECTION PLAN

Q Box 11

43 Laurel Grove
Ross, California
[APN: 072-181-04)

Proparsd for
Debra and Scott Hillsboe
43 Laurel Grove Avenue
Rona, CA 54904

com

ASSIGNMENT

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND TREE IMPACTS

Dabra and Scott Hilkeboe hred ARBCIRSCIENCE. LLC ta prepare this tree-prolection
plan for @ propased addition and the landscaping improvements for ther home at 43

Laurel Grove Avenue in Ross ! conductad my nspactian of the

SITE DESCRIPTION AND REGULATORY CONTEXT

The L4 nbine e
T beuse ot ) Lees Omve Assrus
e ia b

Project plans include a second-story addilion, new relaming walls, end landscaping
near

upgrades including en artficial lawn, new st

Ihe pool, and new plants

(Rabert Stiles Architecturs plans deied May 14. 2020). This work removal of 14
“significant” rees and & trees with no tree-profection statua (Tble 1. Tree Map)

TREE-PROTECTION MEASURES

mﬂqmmmm
mewu; Sesn iflefts M0L cape

rilleboeiropliook com
Proverod by

Dr, Kent Julln

15A riat
Cadtermis Prifeusionsl Toryeter

ARBORACIENCE. LLT

~
1+ Woodacre, CA 849738111

P
Office’ 415 419 5197 « Fiald: 415 418 6960 » PayPal kanLjuin@gmsil com
Web. hup f'amarscientiel gom

CERTIFICATION

cerlify that the iree-prolection measures desanbed above will help marntam the
syslemic health and atabiity of rees planned for retantan

Sinceraly

ARBORSCIENCE LLT

O, ot B aice

ISA Certified Arbonst MWE-8733A
ISA Tres Ruak Assessor Qualified

Cafifomia Registered Professional Forestar #2648

Table 1. Subject ireea Growing 5t 43 Laure! Grove Avenue In Rosa

e (Acor macrophyfium), end Canary laland 'date

Szl Dgiee! magie
e {Premsie camarmesz] 4 br of the subject trees 13 provided in Table 1 and Iheir
D Tee Alnp

>y ket on e Tree!

The Town of Ross requires protected tree-remaval permia on developed parcels for:

AwToww, oG o of e Pt e
side yard pmpenyunev-urmudm_mpmpmymwma
diameter grealer than 8 Trem gt

Removai, relocation, & sleeyion. of sny Tee having # single-trunk-diameter
greater than 12 inchea

Removel, relocalion. or alteration of any tres designaled (o be preserved on
plans approved by the town council, or as a condiion of approval of & projsct
approved by the lown coundil

The Town of Ross requires replacement-ree as follows

A rae In good or excellent condinon and structure shall ba repleced on & one-
on LY Samener bown.

A trse m fair or marginal conditon or structure shall be replaced on & three- to-
ane trunk diameler basis.

A tree In poar condtion or creating & hezard to @ building and/or structure, shall
bs replaced wilh 2 inches replacemen trunk diameter

Inches of replacement rse may be transiated imo standard nursery plarting
sizes uting th following formulas 24° box replacement tree = 2 inch

Ifansita e replacamen m ol foasible or dearmabta cve 10 physical constraints
or lack ol edequate space on sile fire safety requirements, or tree canopy
s8paraton requirementa Ihe applicant may mstead make an in fieu paymenl i
the Town

een shad te = "

ety of

o Maragng Tren 9 uress modted
o wealved fry 2 Town plarar 2 COMLEMSCN wift e Town ancnin. Friousng ire

1

*

Tha projec! erbonst will b Kent Julin through the enlira length of tha project. Any
change of arbarist wil lquIre a new arbonst repont from the new projeci arbanst.

Befors Lhs start of any cleanng, excavabon, consinuction, or other work on the
e, ortheissusnce of  Buiding or Demoiton Pet. svery Signincan snlr
Protacted tree shall be secursly fenced-off at the nor-ntrusion zone. or other
limit s may be definested in epproved plans. Such fencas shall remain
comtinuously in place for the durabon of the work undertaken in connection with
the developmant

If the proposad developmenl, including any sita work, will encroach upon the

non-ntrusion zone of & &gnmmnl andjor Protacted tree, specal meesures shall
Jugptiveighs approved by the project arborist. to allow the roots to oblam
necessary oxygen, waler, and nutrisnts

Underground (renching shaf void the major support and absorbing ree roofs of
Sigrifican! and/or Protected trees If avoidance  mprachcal, hand sxcavaton
undertaken under (he supervison of the project arboris! may be required
Trenches shall be comsolidated @ much as possible.

Concrets or asphalt paving shall nat be placed over the root 2000s of Significant
sndior Protected trees. Lnless otherwise permitted by the project arbonst

Artificel irmigation shal pal occur within (he oot zone of caks, unless deemed
appropriata on @ lemporary basis by lhe project arborist to IMprove Iree vigor or
mitigats root (oas

Compacton of the st within the non-intrusion zone of Signficant andlor
Protected trees shall bo avoided Use of brdging/prtective materials such
layered muich, trench plates, plywood or rubber mats i encoureged within non-
intrusion zones

8 Any excavation, cutting. ar filing of the existmg ground surface within the nan-
intrusion zone shall be minimizad and subjeet o such conditions &3 the projsct
arborist may impase Retaining walls shall likswisa ba designed, sited, and
construcied to minmiza lheir impact on Signficam and/or Protected rees
Buming of se of equipment with an open fAame near or within the nan- intrusian
zone shell be avorded, All brush, earth, and atfier cebris shall be removed i a
manner that prevents injury to the Significant end/or Protected tree

©

10 Ojl, gas, paint, cement, chamicals, or olher substances that may be hermful io
trees shall not b stored or dumped wilhin the nen-mirusion zane &f any
Significant andior

11 Protecte tree, or a1 &ny other location on the aila from which such substances
mEght emter the nan-intnsion zone of a Signdicamt and/or Profected iree

13 Cormtusen materan ol Aol e BT e D nA-TEULON Jrw o 8
Significant andior Protecled kee. On-site parking ehall be kept outwda non-
infmuson zones

SCHEDULE OF INSPECTIONS

The project. arborrt wil moot with 1he ganeral convecior anG owners i ovew
Iroe-pi n measures designaled Iree removals, identfy end mark ree-
prolechon zona fenang, epectfy equipment access rutes and storege areas,
Bnd review existing condibions of lroes 1o provide any additonal necessary
prolection measurea

2. Eofpewg Mmbeton ¢f TeeePwescagn Fangeg  The project arborst wal
inspect Ihe sile 1o ensum that all protechon measures are properly installed
Revew uesis for access withm bee-proteclion zones. Assess

changes in tres health sincs previous inspection

3 Qg Sod Bacacwion o Wok Fotemsty At Brteieg Tres Tho
project arborst will inspect the site dunng 6y work withm nor-intruaon zones of
protecied lreea and documant imj nled recommendatons. Assess changes
in tree healih sinca previous imspection

4 Fingl §g Immpagion, The projec arbonst vl i¥ispuct iree o prove

etler report
Wil bo provided 1o the Town of Ross mm summanzas the pm,en arbomst's
Finding and conclusions
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Version 4/6/16

Written Project Description — may be attached.

A complete description of the proposed project, including all requested variances, is required. The
description may be reviewed by those who have not had the benefit of meeting with the applicant,
therefore, be thorough in the description. For design review applications, please provide a summary of
how the project relates to the design review criteria in the Town zoning ordinance (RMC §18.41.100).

Scope of work:

~2 story addition -
Net addition of 1,839sf

~2 new retaining walls and 1 new catchment wall
Expanded pool decking and patio

“New open roof structure at pool

_New artificial lawn area
New fencing

_New landscaping _
Remove bay trees and replace with new Oaks and Pittosporum
Our goal is to provide more interior and exterior space for the home-owner's growing

—family so they can stay in this house for a long period of time while at the same time —
respecting the existing house and topography, and the design guidelines and

—character of the Town of Ross. We placed the 2 story addition areas towards the -
interior of the lot and away from the neighbor to the west and the street to the south.

~ We respected the existing architecture of the house, and the new areas of additon —
will keep the same architectural style and details of the existing house. The existing

~house has an informal massing style that we continued. We layered the massing of
the additions to be asymmetrically balanced and have the roofs cascade down

“towards the street in a similar manner as the hillside behind.

_We are proposing layered and cascading retaining walls to open up some exterior
space to improve the connection between the interior and the existing pool. There is

_a planting area between the walls to allow star jasmine to grow onto the upper wall
and have it read more like a part of the hill. We are proposing using an

—undeveloped, level portion of the lot as a lawn area (artificial). We are proposingto _
remove some of the existing bay trees which are fire prone and choking off an

—existing valley oak. We will replace with pittosporum silver sheen trees and two new —
valley oaks. The oaks are native and preferred over the bay trees. We are

—proposing new redwood and wire fencing along with a line of pittosporum silver sheen —
to provide separation and privacy without creating an opaque, hard wall. Our goal in

~the south eastern portion of the lot is to provide a layering of natural elements with the —
pittosprorums in the foreground and the natural hillside in the background.

For more information visit us online at www.townofross.org 5



Qctober 12, 2006 Minutes

g

10.

1L

12.

14.

15.

and phone numbers. All such people shall file for a business license. A final list
shall be submitted ta the Town prior to project final.

Any exterior lighting shall not create glare, hazard or annoyance to adjacent
property owners. Lighting shall be shielded and directed downward.

The Department of Public Safety requires a Knox Box at the site.

Any portable toilets shall be placed off of the street and out of public view.
Project development shall comply with the requirements of the Ross Valley
Sanitary District.

This project is subject to the conditions of the Town of Ross Construction
Completion Ordinance. If construction is not completed by the construction
completion date provided for in that ordinance, the owner will be subject to
automatic penalties with no furcher notice.

NO CHANGES FROM THE APPROVED PLANS SHALL BE PERMITTED WITHOUT PRIOR
TownN APPROVAL. Red-lined plans showing any proposed changes shall be
submitted to the Town Planner prior to the issuance of any building permits.
FAILURE TO SECURE REQUIRED BUILDING PERMITS AND/OR BEGIN CONSTRUCTION
BY OCTOBER 12, 2007 WILL CAUSE THE APPROVAL TO L APSE WITHOUT FURTHER
NOTICE.

The project owners and contractors shall be responsible for maintaining all
roadways and right-of-ways free of their construction-related debris. All
construction debris, including dirt and mud, shall be cleaned and cleared
immediately.

The Town Council reserves the right to require additional landscape screening
for up to three (3) years from project final.

The applicants and/or owners shall defend, indemnify, and hold the Town
harmless along with its boatds, commissions, agents, officers, employees, and
consultants from any claim, action, or proceeding against the Town, its boards,
commiissions, agents, officers, employees, and consultants attacking or seeking to
set aside, declare void, or annul the approval(s) of the project or because of any
claimed liability based upon or caused by the approval of the project. The Town
shall promptly notify the applicants and/or owners of any such claim, action, or
proceeding, tendering the defense to the applicants and/or owners. The Town
shall assist in the defense; however, nothing contained in this condition shall
prohibit the Town from participating in the defense of any such claim, action, or
proceeding so long as the Town agrees to bear its own attorney's fees and costs
and participates in the defense in good faith.

43 Laurel Grove, Mutscheller/Buoncristiani, Design Review-No. 520 and Tree
Removal

Aaron Mutscheller and Mindy Buoncristiani, 43 Laurel Grove Avenue, A.P. No.
72-181-04, R-1:B-A (Single Family Residence, One-Acre Minimum Lot Size).
Design review to allow the renovation and addition to an existing single story
residence including the following: 1.) re-cladding of the existing residence to
include new wood horizontal siding, painted white, and a gray stone foundation;
2.) new wood windows and doors, painted white; 3) new standing seam metal
roof in a weathered copper color, to a new maximum ridge height of 17 feet; 4.)
199 square feet of new floor area; 5.) new garbage enclosure, pool equipment shed,
landscape retaining walls and a patio extension; and 6.) a 4-foot fence on the
existing retaining wall, a 6-foot wood gate, and 6-foot wood and wire fence

15



Octaber 12, 2006 Minutes

within the front yard. A tree removal permit is requested to remove six Texas
Privet, one Bay, and one Pitrosporum.

Lot area 51,158 square feet

Existing Floor Area Ratio 4.2%

Proposed Floor Area Ratio 4.6% (15% permitted)
Existing Lot Coverage 5.6%

Proposed Lot Coverage 6.0% (15% permitted)

Elise Semonian, Senior Planner, summarized the staff report and recommended that the
Council approve the project subject to a modification of the roof material to be reviewed
and approved at staff level in consultation with the Mayor. Staff also received one email
from a neighbor concerned about removal of lammable debris from the site, but the staff
report already included a condition of approval in that regard.

Council Member Cahill asked staff which gate is being discussed, the one at the front
entry or the side gate. Planner Semonian responded that staff is talking about the new
proposed gate in the front yard setback. Staff wanted to make the front fence more
transparer. :

Max Crome, architect, provided several colored renderings for the Council’s
consideration. He explained that this proposal is before the Council because the exterior
is being modified by more than 25%. They are adding less than 200 sq. ft., so it is
considered a relatively minor addition. The intention is to do the minimum to upgrade
the home to essentially add a master bedroom suite. The floor plan increases to allow for
that and to allow for 2 small addition in front of the house to accommodate the internal
shifring. The idea is to preserve the ranch style and upgrade the exterior finishes. He
discussed the roof material and liked the metal roof material, and if Council agreed that
material could be used, but if not, they would support staff's recommendation. In regard
to colors, he disagreed with the comments about the white color and presented
photographs of other houses in Ross painted white that are in keeping with the spirit of
the community. Also, they propose to raise the roof to allow more volume on the inside
and to get more light in the entryway. They also propose a dormer element. He further
agreed with the staff's reccommendation to modify the front gate.

Acting Mayor Durst opened the public hearing on this item, and seeing no one wishing
to speak, she closed the public hearing and brought the matter back to Council for
discussion and action.

Council Member Skall understands the idea of the design code to try to have some sense
of houses blending into the surrounding area, but he believed the metal roof design is
very interesting and makes a lot of sense. The house is not visible to anyone and it is
surrounded by several trees. There is a great deal of shade and it is very dark and believed
the white color would provide a better presence. It would update the area quite nicely in
his view. It is a little different, but not much and felt it was an interesting design.

Acting Mayor Durst agreed with the staff report in regard to the color of the house and

desired 2 more natural color tone. She liked the metal copper roof. It is more elegant and
richer and makes a much greener statement. Her home has a cement fiber roof that is not

16



Ogtober 12, 2006 Minutes

holding up and will not make its 75-year guarantee, so she would be willing to approve
the metal roof design,

Council Member Czhill thinks the renovation of the structure is great. He liked the fact
that they are raising up the roof and it will be a better looking house when complete as
well as nicer inside. He had no problems in general with the idea of a metal roof, but it is
important since this is a departure from the Town that the applicant provide a sample of
what is desired. Architect Crome provided a sample of the material to Council for their
review, but it was not the proposed color, just a sample of the material.

Council Member Cahill recommended adding a condition that the actual roof sample go
to staff for an opportunity to review and if staff has a problem that it come back to
Council because it is very hard to see from a photograph to understand how it will
appear. This is a departure from the Town’s style. Town Manager Broad noted that one
metal roof was approved, but never got installed, because of the glare since it wasona
ridgeline.

Council Member Cahill noticed the color is vanilla milkshake, which seemed very bright
and agreed with Acting Mayor Durst that one element of the Design Review Ordinance
is to have more natural colors to fit in with the natural environment. The intent is to have
more earthtone colors. He further recommended adding a condition that a paint color
sample be provided to staff for review and approval as well. Town Manager Broad
recommended that the applicant provide a one-foot square painted sample for staff ro
review. The applicant agreed.

Acting Mayor Durst asked for a motion. )
Council Member Cahill moved and Council Member Skall seconded, to approve the
project with the findings in the staff report and the condition that a roof sample be
brought to staff for review and a paint sample of at least one-foot square be brought
to staff for review and approval as well, which is modifying Condition No. 1 in the
staff report related to the roof sample requirement. Motion carried unanimously.

43 Laurel Grove, Mutscheller/Buoncristiani, Conditions

L Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicants shall submit a sample of
any proposed roof material for review and approval by the planning department
in consultation with the mayor.

2. The applicant shall submit a minimum one-foot square paint samples to staff for
review and approval prior to painting the structure,
3. The gate design shall be modified so that the gate is at least 50% transparent. The

design shall be reviewed and approved by staff prior to installation of the gate.

4. Landscape shall be installed in compliance with the Roth La Motte Landscape
Architecture plan;, dated September 14, 2006, prior to occupancy.

5. Any person engaging in business within the Town of Ross must first obtain a
business license from the Town and pay the business license fee. Prior to the
issuance of a building permit, the owner or general contractor shall submit a
complete list of contractors, subcontractors, architects, engineers and any other
people providing project services within the Town, including names, addresses
and phone numbers. All such people shall file for a business license. A final list
shall be submitted to the Town prior to project final.
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October 12, 2006 Minutes

6.

7.

10.

1L

12.

13.

14.

11,

Any exterior lighting shall not create glare, hazard or annoyance to adjacent
property owners. Lighting shall be shielded and directed downward.

This project shall comply with the following requirements of the Department of
Public Safety: 1.) Sprinklers may be required; 2.) Clear all brush impinging on the
access roadway; 3.) The roadway must have a vertical clearance of at least 14 fect;
4.) A street number must be posted {minimum four inches on contrasting
backgroundy}; 5.) A Knox box is required; 6.) The property must be cleared of all
dead or dying flammable materials; and 7.) A local alarm is required.

Any portable toilets shall be placed off of the street and out of public view.
Project development shall comply with the requirements of the Ross Valley
Sanitary District.

This project is subject to the conditions of the Town of Ross Construction
Completion Ordinance. If construction is not completed by the construction
completion date provided for in that ordinance, the owner will be subject to
automatic penalties with no further notice.

NO CHANGES FROM THE APPROVED PLANS SHALL BE PERMITTED WITHOUT PRIOR
TOWN APPROVAL. Red-lined plans showing any proposed changes shall be
submitted to the Town Planner prior to the issuance of any building permits.
FAILURE TO SECURE REQUIRED BUILDING PERMITS AND/OR BEGIN CONSTRUCTION
BY OCTOBER 12, 2007 WILL CAUSE THE APPROVAL TO LAPSE WITHOUT FURTHER
NOTICE.

The project owners and contractots shall be responsible for maintaining alt
roadways and right-of-ways free of their construction-related debris. All
construction debris, including dirt and mud, shall be cleaned and cleared
immediately.

The Town Council reserves the right to require additional landscape screening
for up to three (3) years from project final.

The applicants and/or owners shall defend, indemnify, und hold the Town
harmless along with its boards, commissions, agents, officers, employees, and
consultants from any claim, action, or proceeding against the Town, its boards,
commissions, agents, officers, employees, and consultants attacking or seeking to
set aside, declare void, or annul the approval(s) of the project or because of any
claimed liability based upon or caused by the approval of the project. The Town
shall promptly notify the applicants and/or owners of any such claim, action, or
proceeding, tendering the defense to the applicants and/or owners. The Town
shall assist in the defense; however, nothing contained in this condition shall
prohibit the Town from participating in the defense of any such claim, action, or
proceeding so long as the Town agrees to bear its own attorney's fees and costs
and participates in the defense in good faith.

Variance and Design Review

Eric & Sarah Filler, 7 Woodside Way, A.P. No. 73-232-03, R-1:B-10 (Single Family
Residence, 10,000 Square Foot Minimum Lot Size). Variance and design review
to allow the following; 1.} remode] and addition to existing residence resulting in
8 square feet of new floor area within the rear setback area (40 feet required, 34.5
feet proposed) and 56 square feet of second floor deck area within the rear
setback (40 feet required, 37 feet proposed); 2.) demolition of an existing carport
and construction of a new 450 square foot two-car garage; 3.) demolition of a 402
square foot deck and replacement with a 387 square foot terrace, barbecue and
outdoor fireplace within the rear setback area (40 feet required, 19 feet
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Written Project Description — may be attached.

A complete description of the proposed project, including all requested variances, is required. The
description may be reviewed by those who have not had the benefit of meeting with the applicant,
therefore, be thorough in the description. For design review applications, please provide a summary of
how the project relates to the design review criteria in the Town zoning ordinance (RMC §18.41.100).

Scope of work:
~2 story addition
Net addition of 1,839sf
~2 new retaining walls and 1 new catchment wall
Expanded pool decking and patio
~New open roof structure at pool
_New artificial lawn area
New fencing
_New landscaping _
Remove bay trees and replace with new Oaks and Pittosporum
Our goal is to provide more interior and exterior space for the home-owner's growing
—family so they can stay in this house for a long period of time while at the same time —
respecting the existing house and topography, and the design guidelines and
—character of the Town of Ross. We placed the 2 story addition areas towards the -
interior of the lot and away from the neighbor to the west and the street to the south.
~ We respected the existing architecture of the house, and the new areas of addition
will keep the same architectural style and details of the existing house. The existing
“house has an informal massing style that we continued. We layered the massing of
the additions to be asymmetrically balanced and have the roofs cascade down
~towards the street in a similar manner as the hillside behind.
_We are proposing layered and cascading retaining walls to open up some exterior
space to improve the connection between the interior and the existing pool. There is
_aplanting area between the walls to allow star jasmine to grow onto the upper wall
and have it read more like a part of the hill. We are proposing using an
-undeveloped, level portion of the lot as a lawn area (artificial). We are proposingto _
remove some of the existing bay trees which are fire prone and choking off an
—existing valley oak. We will replace with pittosporum silver sheen trees and two new —
valley oaks. The oaks are native and preferred over the bay trees. We are
—proposing new redwood and wire fencing along with a line of pittosporum silver sheen —
to provide separation and privacy without creating an opaque, hard wall. Our goal in
~the south eastern portion of the lot is to provide a layering of natural elements with the—
pittosprorums in the foreground and the natural hillside in the background.

For more information visit us online at www.townofross.org 5



MINUTES
Meeting of the
Ross Advisory Design Review Group

Thursday, May 21, 2020

Video and audio recording of the meeting is available online at the Town’s website at:
townofross.org/meetings.

1. 7:00 p.m. Commencement

Mark Kruttschnitt called the meeting to order. Josepha Buckingham, Mark Fritts, and Stephen
Sutro were present. Dan Winey was absent. Planning and Building Director Patrick Streeter
and Planner Matthew Weintraub representing staff were present.

2. Open Time for Public Comments
No public comments were submitted.

3. Old Business — None.
4. New Business

a. Nichol Residence — 24 Redwood Drive
Applicant: Shelby LaMotte, Roth LaMotte Landscape Architects
Owner: Mark & Laura Nichol
DESCRIPTION: The applicant is requesting approval to construct a new automatic sliding
driveway gate along Brookwood Lane. Design Review is required to allow for a new gate
greater than 48 inches in height in a yard adjacent to the street or right-of-way.

Planner Weintraub introduced the project. Project Architect Shelby LaMotte described the
project. No public comments were received. ADR Group Members discussed the merits of
the project.

The ADR Group Members unanimously recommended that the proposed project was
consistent with Design Review standards and guidelines. Mark Kruttschnitt closed the
hearing.

b. Fasano Residence -9 Skyland Way
Applicant: Chris & Gina Fasano
Owner: Chris & Gina Fasano
DESCRIPTION: The applicant is requesting approval to construct a two-story addition to
the existing two-story single-family residence, resulting in a total net addition of 1,336
square feet of floor area. The applicant is also requesting approval to remodel existing
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exterior building fagades, to install new rock walls, landscape plantings, walkways, and
artificial turf areas, and to remove two existing trees.

Planner Weintraub introduced the project and summarized public comment received from
Bruce Chatley at 3 Skyland Way. Project Applicant Chris Fasano described the project and
addressed the public comments. ADR Group Members discussed the merits of the project.
ADR Group Members suggested but did not require minor design changes. Project
Applicant Chris Fasano was amenable to possibly making the suggested minor design
changes but he preferred to proceed with the currently proposed project design.

The ADR Group Members unanimously recommended that the proposed project was
consistent with Design Review standards and guidelines. Mark Kruttschnitt closed the
hearing.

c. Hilleboe Residence — 43 Laurel Grove Avenue
Applicant: Robert Stiles, AIA
Owner: Scott & Debra Hilleboe
DESCRIPTION: The applicant is requesting approval to: construct one-story and two-
story additions to the existing one-story single-family residence, resulting in a total net
addition of 1,839 square feet of floor area; expand the existing pool patio and construct
a new open roof pool structure; install new retaining walls, fencing, landscape plantings
and artificial turf; and remove and replace two trees.

Planner Weintraub introduced the project. Project Architect Robert Stiles described the
project. ADR Group Members discussed the merits of the project. No public comments
were received. ADR Group Members recommended the following project design changes:
= Adjust the sizes and locations of windows at the proposed new second story to be
more consistent and balanced with the fenestration at the existing first story.
= Adjust the front fences and/or hedges to provide a more consistent presentation at
the front of the property, preferably by replacing and/or screening the existing pool
fence.

The ADR Group Members unanimously recommended that the proposed project, revised to
incorporate the ADR Group Member recommended design changes, was consistent with
Design Review standards and guidelines. Mark Kruttschnitt closed the hearing.

. Communications

a. Staff

Director Streeter provided a report on the May 14 Town Council Meeting; announced a
June 4 ADR Group Special Meeting; and provided an update on allowable construction
activities.

b. Advisory Design Review Group — None.



6. Approval of Minutes — February 25, 2020
Josepha Buckingham provided a minor correction. The ADR Group Members unanimously
approved the minutes as corrected.

Mark Kruttschnitt made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Mark Fritts seconded the motion.
The meeting was unanimously adjourned at 8:16 PM.



Mrﬁ. Qﬂ«m@{ .o reslding at the address below, has

revicwed the submitted p!a'nl lor construction at 43 Laure] Grove Avenue, Ross, CA
94957, and

[A" hereby gives approval for the plan as submitted to the Town of Ross on
Thursday, February 13, 2020.

[ 1 does notgive approval for the plan as submitted to the Town of Ross on
Thursday, February 13, 2020.

Signature




